BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of January 5, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 21-

RESOLUTION FOR THE DISCHARGE OF ALL OUSTANDNG JUVENILE PROBATION FEES AND PUBLIC DEFENDER FEES, PER SENATE BILL 1290

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 190, which became effective January 1, 2018 prohibits the imposition of financial liability on the parents of a minor who has been adjudged a ward of the juvenile court for certain county-assessed or court-ordered fees; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 190 did not prohibit the collection of juvenile fees imposed prior to January 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Humboldt County Probation took all necessary steps prior to January 1, 2018 to remove language from Probation findings and orders relating to the imposition of such fees; and

WHEREAS, in 2020 Humboldt County Probation agreed to an informal moratorium in the collection of these juvenile fees, including withdrawing fees from the Franchise Tax Board Interagency Intercept Program for tax year 2019; and

WHEREAS, in September of 2020 Senate Bill 1290 passed which vacates certain countyassessed and court-ordered costs imposed prior to January 1, 2018. Senate Bill 1290 takes effect January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Probation Department has prepared for your Board a request to discharge accountability for the collection of these fees; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Probation Department upon approval of this resolution will file satisfactions of judgment on all open abstracts of judgment for these debts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby repeals the assessment and collection of juvenile probation and juvenile public defender fees, permanently suspends all collection of these fees, and authorizes the Humboldt County Probation Department to write-off accounts receivable balances for juvenile criminal or civilly assessed fees.

Dated: January 5, 2021

VIRGINIA BASS, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

////

////

Adopted on motion by Supervisor, seconded by Supervisor, and the following vote:

AYES:Supervisors--NAYS:Supervisors--ABSENT:Supervisors--ABSTAIN:Supervisors--

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) County of Humboldt)

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the fore going to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

By KATHY HAYES Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California